To mitigate these risks, the Board’s investment strategy is to select investments for their fundamental value. Stock selection is therefore based
on disciplined financial, market and sector analysis, with the emphasis on long-term investments. An appropriate spread of investments is held
in the portfolio in order to reduce both the systemic risk and the risk arising from factors specific to a country or sector. The investment manager
actively monitors market prices throughout the year and reports to the Board, which meets regularly to consider investment strategy. A list of
the investments held by the Company is shown on pages 9 to 12. All investments are stated at bid value, which in the directors’ opinion is equal
to fair value.

15 Financial instruments continued

Price risk sensitivity
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net return after taxation for the year and the net assets and net asset value per share to an
increase or decrease of 5% in market prices. This level of change is considered to be reasonably possible based on an observation of current
market conditions. The sensitivity analysis is based on the Company’s investments at the balance sheet date with all other variables held constant.

2017 2017 2016 2016
5% 5% 5% 5%

increase decrease increase decrease
in market in market in market in market

prices prices prices prices
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Income statement – net return after taxation
Revenue return (14) 14 (10) 10
Capital return 8,010 (8,010) 4,837 (4,837)

Total return after taxation 7,996 (7,996) 4,827 (4,827)
Net assets 7,996 (7,996) 4,827 (4,827)

Net asset value per Ordinary share 179.56p (179.56)p 154.66p (154.66)p

Interest rate risk
Bond and preference share yields, and as a consequence their prices, are determined by market perception as to the appropriate level of yields
given the economic background. Key determinants include economic growth prospects, inflation, the Government’s fiscal position, short-term
interest rates and international market comparisons. The investment manager takes all these factors into account when making any investment
decisions as well as considering the financial standing of the potential investee company.

Returns from bonds and preference shares are fixed at the time of purchase, as the fixed coupon payments are known, as are the final
redemption proceeds. This means that if a bond is held until its redemption date, the total return achieved is unaltered from its purchase date.
However, over the life of a bond the market price at any given time will depend on the market environment at that time. Therefore, a bond sold
before its redemption date is likely to have a price different from its purchase level and a profit or loss may be incurred.

Interest rate sensitivity
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net return after taxation for the year and the net assets and net asset value per Ordinary share
to an increase or decrease of 1% in regard to the Company’s monetary financial assets and financial liabilities. The financial assets affected by
interest rates are funds held by the custodian on deposit. There are no financial liabilities affected by interest rates. This level of change is
considered to be reasonably possible based on an observation of current market conditions. The sensitivity analysis is based on the Company’s
monetary financial instruments at the balance sheet date with all other variables held constant.

2017 2017 2016 2016
1% 1% 1% 1%

increase decrease increase decrease
in market in market in market in market

prices prices prices prices
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Income statement – net return after taxation
Revenue return 73 (73) 86 (86)
Capital return – – – –

Total return after taxation 73 (73) 86 (86)
Net assets 73 (73) 86 (86)

Net asset value per Ordinary share 1.64p (1.64)p 2.76p (2.76)p

48 CAPITAL GEARING TRUST P.L.C. ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2017

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

CAPITAL GEARING TRUST P.L.C. ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2017 49

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

15 Financial instruments continued
The interest rate profile of the Company’s assets at 5 April 2017 was as follows:

Weighted
Assets/ average

Total (liabilities) Weighted period
(as per Other on which average for which

Balance Floating Index- fixed no interest interest rate is
Sheet) rate linked rate is paid rate fixed
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 % (years)

Assets
Investment trusts 78,817 – – – 78,817 – –
UK index-linked government bonds 24,045 – 24,046 – – 0.6 3.4
UK index-linked non-government bonds 2,848 – 2,457 – – 1.4 4.0
UK government bonds 6,996 – – – 6,996 – –

[…]

length basis. The quoted market price used for financial assets held by the Company is the current bid price. These instruments are included in
level 1 of the fair value measurement hierarchy.

Foreign currency risk
The Company’s investments in foreign currency securities are subject to the risk of currency fluctuations. The investment manager monitors
current and forward exchange rate movements in order to mitigate this risk. The Company’s investments denominated in foreign currencies
are:

2017 2017 2016 2016
Investments Accrued interest Investments Accrued interest

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Euro 3,611 – – –
US Dollar 36,067 98 22,035 47
Swedish Krona 4,341 16 2,219 13
Swiss Franc 14 – 47 –
Australian Dollar 469 1 45 –

44,502 115 22,346 60

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net return after taxation for the year and the net assets and net asset value per Ordinary share
to an increase or decrease of 10% in the rates of exchange of foreign currencies relative to Sterling. This level of change is considered to be
reasonably possible based on an observation of current market conditions. The sensitivity analysis is based on the Company’s foreign currency
investments at the balance sheet date with all other variables held constant.

2017 2017 2016 2016
10% 10% 10% 10%

appreciation depreciation appreciation depreciation
of Sterling of Sterling of Sterling of Sterling

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Income statement – net return after taxation
Revenue return (29) 29 (21) 21
Capital return (4,450) 4,450 (2,435) 2,435
Total return after taxation (4,479) 4,479 (2,456) 2,456
Net assets (4,479) 4,479 (2,456) 2,456

Net asset value per Ordinary share (100.58)p 100.58p (78.69)p 78.69p

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is not considered to be significant as the Company has no bank loans or other borrowings. All liabilities are payable within 3 months.

50 CAPITAL GEARING TRUST P.L.C. ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2017

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

CAPITAL GEARING TRUST P.L.C. ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2017 51

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

15 Financial instruments continued

Credit risk
In addition to interest rate risk, the Company’s investment in bonds, the majority of which are government bonds, is also exposed to credit risk
which reflects the ability of a borrower to meet its obligations. Generally, the higher the quality of the issue, the lower the interest rate at which
the issuer can borrow money. Issuers of a lower quality will tend to have to pay more to borrow money to compensate the lender for the extra
risk taken. Investment transactions are carried out with a number of brokers whose credit standing is reviewed periodically by the investment